

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT  
OF THE TRIAL COURT  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-1888 F

\_\_\_\_\_  
)  
IN RE CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE )  
DEMAND NO. 2016-EPD-36, )  
ISSUED BY THE OFFICE OF THE )  
ATTORNEY GENERAL )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM OF EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS EMERGENCY MOTION TO SET ASIDE OR MODIFY THE  
CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND OR ISSUE A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Attorney General’s Misuse of Law Enforcement Tools.....	3
B. In Closed-Door Meetings, the Green 20 Plotted with Climate Activists and Plaintiffs’ Lawyers.....	4
C. The CID’s Burdensome Demands and Targeting of Perceived Dissent .....	5
D. ExxonMobil’s Lack of Relevant Conduct in Massachusetts.....	6
E. ExxonMobil’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction in Federal Court .....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. There Is No Personal Jurisdiction over ExxonMobil .....	7
B. The Court Should Disqualify the Attorney General and her Office and Appoint an Independent Investigator.....	8
C. The CID and the Investigation Violate ExxonMobil’s Constitutional, Statutory, and Common Law Rights.....	11
1. The CID and the Investigation Violate ExxonMobil’s Free Speech Rights under Article XVI.....	11
(a) The CID Is an Impermissible Content-Based Discrimination .....	11
(b) The CID Impermissibly Probes ExxonMobil’s Political Speech .....	12
(c) The CID Is Not Narrowly Tailored .....	13
(d) The CID Is an Impermissible Form of Official Harassment .....	14
2. The CID’s Demands Are Irrelevant and Unduly Burdensome .....	14

(a)	The CID’s Irrelevant Demands Are Arbitrary and Capricious .....	15
(b)	The Attorney General’s Fishing Expedition Is Impermissible .....	15
(c)	The CID Imposes an Undue Burden on ExxonMobil .....	16
(d)	The CID Lacks Proper Specificity.....	17
(e)	The CID Improperly Demands the Production of Privileged Documents.....	18
D.	The Court Should Stay Adjudication of this Motion Pending Resolution of the Related Federal Action.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associated Indus. of Mass. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 418 Mass. 279 (1994) .....	12
<i>Borman v. Borman</i> , 378 Mass. 775 (1979) .....	10
<i>Cardone v. Pereze</i> , No. 01-P-92, 2003 WL 118605 (Mass. App. Ct. Jan. 14, 2003) .....	14
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Boback</i> , 12 Mass. App. Ct. 602 (1981).....	18
<i>Cronin v. Strayer</i> , 392 Mass. 525 (1984) .....	4
<i>CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 380 Mass. 539 (1980) .....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	8
<i>Doe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 84 Mass. App. Ct. 537 (2013).....	9
<i>Donaldson v. Akibia, Inc.</i> , No. 03CV1009E, 2008 WL 4635848 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2008) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Dwyer</i> , 448 Mass. 122 (2006) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 429 Mass. 362 (1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Energy Power (Shenzhen) Co. v. Xiaolong Wang</i> , No. 13-11348-DJC, 2014 WL 4687542 (D. Mass. Sept. 17, 2014) .....	18
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Pemberton</i> , No. 10-3973-B, 2010 WL 5071848 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2010).....	19
<i>Fafard v. Conservation Comm’n of Reading</i> , 41 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (1996).....	15

<i>Fin. Comm'n of City of Bos. v. McGrath</i> , 343 Mass. 754 (1962) .....	15
<i>Gardner v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 347 Mass. 552 (1964) .....	16, 17
<i>Harmon Law Offices, P.C. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 830 (2013).....	15
<i>Jones v. Brockton Pub. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 369 Mass. 387 (1975) .....	14
<i>Long v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 26 Mass. App. Ct. 61 (1988).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucas</i> , 472 Mass. 387 (2015) .....	11, 13
<i>Makrakis v. Demelis</i> , No. 09-706-C, 2010 WL 3004337 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 15, 2010) .....	16
<i>Mun. Lighting Comm'n v. Stathos</i> , 13 Mass. App. Ct. 990 (Mass. App. Ct. 1982) .....	19
<i>Ott v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 276 Mass. 566 (1931) .....	9
<i>Pisa v. Commonwealth</i> , 378 Mass. 724 (1979) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Reorganization of Elec. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co., Ltd. (Bermuda)</i> , 425 Mass. 419 (1997) .....	8
<i>In re Roche</i> , 381 Mass. 624 (1980) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Seidman v. Cent. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 030547BLS, 2003 WL 369678 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2003).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 424 Mass. 153 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>In re United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 7 F.R.D. 756 (D. Mass. 1947).....	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	8

<i>Ward v. Peabody</i> , 380 Mass. 805 (1980) .....	14, 18
--	--------

<i>In re Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 372 Mass. 353 (1977) .....	15, 16, 17
--	------------

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(3).....	7
G.L. c. 93A .....	15
G.L. c. 93A, § 2 .....	6, 15
G.L. c. 93A, § 6(1).....	15
G.L. c. 93A, § 6(4).....	17
G.L. c. 93A, § 6(7).....	1, 11, 16
G.L. c. 110A, § 402(a)(10) .....	7
G.L. c. 260, § 5A .....	6
G.L. c. § 402(a)(10) .....	7

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Constitution First Amendment .....	18
Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	11, 16
Massachusetts Constitution Article XII.....	10
Massachusetts Constitution Article XIV .....	15
Massachusetts Constitution Article XVI .....	11, 12, 13
Massachusetts Constitution Article XXIX .....	9
